TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

## 900497650

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM522605

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		04/18/2019	State-Chartered Bank: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Foundry Group LLC			
Street Address:	399 Bradford Street			
Internal Address:	Suite 100			
City:	Redwood City			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94063			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA			
Name:	Made with Mischief Inc.			
Street Address:	c/o The Foundry, 5 Golden Square, Soho			
City:	London			
State/Country:	ENGLAND			
Postal Code:	WIF 9HT			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3088625	LUXOLOGY
Registration Number:	3036825	MODO
Registration Number:	3335973	NEXUS
Registration Number:	4050241	RAYGL
Registration Number:	4664003	DEEP IMAGE
Registration Number:	4481044	MISCHIEF
Registration Number:	4357715	ARTMUSE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045818330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

REEL: 006639 FRAME: 0756

TRADEMARK 900497650

**Phone:** 404-581-8275

**Email:** srbrown@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Sidney R. Brown, Jones Day
Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sidney R. Brown		
SIGNATURE:	/Sidney R. Brown/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2019	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Project Westeros -- Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Project Westeros -- Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Project Westeros -- Trademark Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006639 FRAME: 0757

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of April 15, 2019 by SILICON VALLEY BANK (the "Bank"), in favor of THE FOUNDRY GROUP LLC, THE FOUNDRY USCO, INC. and MADE WITH MISCHIEF INC. (collectively, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Agreement"), granting and pledging to the Bank a security interest in on certain trademarks and trademark applications described therein, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto through the world ("Trademarks"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 22, 2015, at Reel 5695, Frame 0211;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
  - 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006639 FRAME: 0758

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Jame: DANNEN DIREC

Title: DIRLCTON

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Foundry)]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006639 FRAME: 0759

# SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### Registered Trademarks of The Foundry Group LLC

Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing Date	Registered Owner	Mark
បន	3088625	02/05/2006	13/07/2004	The Foundry Group LLC	LUXOLOGY
US	3036825	27/12/2005	13/07/2004	The Foundry Group	MODO
US	3335973	13/11/2007	22/10/2004	The Foundry Group LLC	NEXUS
US	4050241	01/11/2011	15/06/2010	The Foundry Group LLC	RAYGL
US	4664003	01/11/2011	04/11/2010	The Foundry Group	DEEP IMAGE

### Registered Trademarks of Made with Mischief Inc

Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing Date	Registered Owner	Mark
US	4481044	11/02/2014	06/07/2013	61 Solutions Inc.	MISCHIEF
US	4357715	25/06/2013	23/10/2012	61 Solutions Inc.	ARTMUSE

TRADEMARK REEL: 006639 FRAME: 0760

**RECORDED: 05/08/2019**